@ Full Circle Service-

FALCON 160
PARTS LIST
&
CALIBRATIONS




AanAdse » CRaP A
ERFos$ AP

CONTROL SIDE ISO ASSEMBLED



" NO.|QTY. |PART NO. DESCRIPTION

469-041 BUMPER, GUARD, F160/F110

#10-32_1.25 bhcs #10-32 x 125 BHCS

#10-32_0.5bhcs #10-32 x .50 BHCS

Control Side Cabinet CONTROL SIDE CABINET

(510 BN [V [ O I
ol il e B

Drive Side Cobinet DRIVE SIDE CABINET

ﬁ
CABINETS ASSEMEBELY




{TEM NO.IQTY. [F. - AD. DESCRIPTION
1 1 (1B5-035 "IHitachi SP14Q00! W/Gunze's G15-1D touch panel
2] 1]001-568 ASSEMBLEY , FOR F160 CONTROL BD
3| 1]185-036 LCDC-1330-32A LCD control board
4 4{120-014 STANDOFF, HEX, 17, 4-40
5! 4|SHCS04-40-10 #4-40 x .63 SHCS
6|  4|#4-40_063 bhcs [#4-40 x 63 BHCS
71 11215-036 RING TONGUE TERMINAL 10-12 DBL CRMP

l

ASSY, DISPLAY, F160



EM NO

P L.

DESCRIPTION

1 Sc. .7 |CABINET, RIGHT, F160
2 214-314 ICONTACT BLOCK, £E-ST0P, N.C, SIEM-3SB1400-0
3| 1]as50-098 |DECAL, E-STOP
4| 1[001-595 |ASSY, DISPLAY, F160
5| 1[P14-313b |SVITCH, E-STOP, SIEM-3SBOR-KER
UPGRADES Avalingie (o Dispipny, FAnel
EAYY Mo e | ?7
Fibo— o0o§ 0§ ¥ See Back s Rook

Fle0cé- COTORC wfalews Pregram
W See BNk oF Bosk

gp LOPA

195 -oHY

CONTROL SIDE CABINET



FhiLcon /60
Fé’e_() THELe L MNTeRisl K
SoeiTeR pPrer# 2,900

Feed 7mELe ¢ h7c )
PAET # 219009

V;CK C’lAG((

wR -4
Sw{%q(,\ FW CABIC
R/ o2¥

MACHINE ASSEMBLED



'\_)>°
[ ] .
] ¢ -
.«
-0 .
[EM NO.| QTY. [PART NG, DESCRIPTION
1 11757-032 STAND, F160
2 1 |Control Side electronics [CONTROL SIDE ELECTRONICS
31 11217-043 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 POSITION
4 1 |#6-32_.73shcs #6-32 x .79 SHCS
S 1 [#10 star washer #10 STAR WASHER
6 1 1§10-32_0.623shcs #10-32 x 625 SHCS
71 1]215-056 RING TONGUE TERMINAL 10-12 DBL CRMP
8| 1[10-32lock nut #10-32 NYLOCK
9| 1)175-180 STRAIN RELIEF, 1/2°
10 1]214-026 SWITCH, FOOT, VARIABLE SPEED

CONTROL SIDE ELECTRONICS CABINET



CONTROL SIDE ELECTRONICS
ASSEMBLED




il

-
5
1

DRIVE SIDE

ASSEMBLED



ad

ITEM NO.[QTY, |FART NO. |DESCRIPTION
) 11520-076 |CABINET, LEFT, Fi60
2] 1[214-313 |SWITCH, E-ST0P, SIEM-3SB02-KER
3]  1|214-314 [CONTACT BLOCK, E-STOP, N.C., SIEM-3SB1400-0
4] 1]450-098 |DECAL, E-STOP

DRIVE SIDE CABINET

R



ITEM NO. [QTY. |PART | DESCRIPTION

1 1F160 Sk son

2] 1(670-041 PANEL, ELECTRICAL, DRIVE SIDE, F160

3 EJELBS-DEIJ FILTER, LINE, RFI

4] 1 [220-160 MOTOR _CONTROL,DC

5 1220110 |BOARD, BARRIER, KBIC-9884

6 1 j220-130 RESISTOR, KBIC-9890

7{ _2[86-027 FUSE, 1.5A/250V_GLASS (3AG)

8 1217-214 RAIL, DIN, POWER DIST TERM, F-36 SII

9]  2p17-170 RELAY, SAFETY, CROUZET KNAZ

10 21217-101 TERM BLOCK, FUSING, PHOENIX UKS-HESI

1{ 13[217-013 RELAY, SAFETY, CROUZET KNAZ2

12 1 |207-007 BASE, RELAY SOCKET

13 1 1207-006 RELAY, 24VDC, 60 SERIES TYPE 60.13

14 1 185-005 DIODE, RECTIFIER,IN4DIS

13 2|217-041 (2 SCREW) BRIDGE BARFIXEDB.2mnFBI 10-8 (2 SCREW)
16 1 [217-D41 (3 SCREW) BRIDGE BAR,FIXED,8.2mm,FBI 10-8 (3 SCREW)
171 12 [#6-32 nut #6-32 NUT

18 4?6-32 2.25 pon philips [#6-32 x 2.25 PAN PHILLIPS SCREW

19 41#6-32 Nylock H6-32 NYLOCK

20 2Je15-056 [RING_TONGUE TERMINAL 10-12 DBL CRMP
21 2|#10-32_0.25_bhcs #10-32 x 25 BHCS
22 21#10-32_0.38 shcs #10-32 x 38 SHCS
23 414 stor wosher 1/4 INCH STAR WASHER
24 4)1.4-20_0.5bhcs 1/4-20 x .50 BHCS
23]  2]186-022 FUSE, 0.5 A, SLOV-BLO, SX20MM, BUSSMAN, GDC

DRIVE SIDE

ELECTRONICS



TEM ND. [DTY. [PART & DESCRIPTION
1 1 iF160 Ske.. in
2| 1l57-032 STAND, F160
3] 1jp14-008 SWITCH, RESET, 2PMM SINGLE TERM, SEIMENS
4| 1lP1a-400 KNOB, ROTARY SWITCH
5| 1[21a-018 SWITCHPOVER ON/OFF,3 POLE
6] 1[214-024 BLOEK, CONTACT, LE3-32-NP
7] 4[186-020 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 25 AMP, PUSHBUTTON
8] 2[iss-021 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 3 AMP, PUSHBUTTON
5] 1]p17-003 DIN RAILL, 3-1/2°
10 2[1.4-20 stor washer [1/74-20 EXT TOOTH STAR WASHER
1| 2|L4-20_D375bhcs __ [1/4-20 x 375 BHCS
12 1[210-004 RELAY, SAFETY, CROUZET KNA2
13| 2[#6-32 063 shcs  |H6-32 x 63 SHCS
14| 3[#e-32 Nylock §6-32 NYLDCK
15]  1185-005 DIODE, RECTIFIER,IN4005
16]  1]217-043 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 POSITION
17 ?[#18 star washer #10 STAR WASHER
18] 1[#i0-32_0.625shcs  |#10-32 x 625 SHCS
19]  1[215-056 RING TONGUE TERMINAL 10-12 DBL CRMP
20[ 1[10-3Pleck nut $10-32 NYLOCK
211 1[#6-32 10 shes #6-32 x 100 SHCS
221 1[217-17D RELAY, SAFETY, CROUZET KNAZ
23] 4lpir-220 [TERMINAL, 10 MM, 55 AMP, VU5-10
24|  1]207-189 RELAY, SAFETY, CROUZET KNA?
25| 11217-235 TERMINAL, GROUND, VUPES-10
26| 4le17-255 COVER, JUMPER BAR, 10 MM, VUS
27| _1)i75-20 STRAIN RELIEF, MAIN POVER
28] 1lbrive side electronidBRIVE SIDE ELECTRONICS
29| 2[i7-245 JJUMPER_BAR, 10MM, VUS

\

N
e

DRIVE SIDE ELECTRONICS

CABINET




DRIVE SIDE ELECTRONICS
ASSEMBLED




blololololololol2lll2
SolooeeeReP? §

I ONS Y

1@i]i131E;:];

i%://i/é// ‘

DRIVE MCB ASSEMBLED



OO

)

o |

i
/zf

~ -~
I~
L)
TEM NO. {OTY. PART NOL DESCRIPTION
1 1{F160 Skeleton
2 11670-042 IPANEL, ELECTRICAL, CONTROL SIDE, F160
3| 1[245-001 POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC
4] 21245-002 IPOWER SUPPLY, 24VBC
5 1 {001-574 ASS. FI160 10 BOARD
6] 11245-205 IPOWER SUPPLY, 24 VOLT, 1.2 AMP
7 11217-043 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 POSITION
8 11185-034 FILTER, LINE, RFI
9 1|220-160 MOTOR CONTRIX OC
10 1[214-134 TERMINAL BLOCK, 5 POSITION
1l 1 |001-583 PCB  FOR F160 HARNESS BUS BOARD
12 1 1220130 RESISTOR, KBIC-9890
13 11220-110 BOARD, BARRIER, KBIC-9884
14 21186-027 FUSE, 1.5A/7250V GLASS (3AR®
13 4114 ster wosher |1/4 INCH STAR WASHER
16 411.4-20_0.5bhcs 1/4-20 x .50 BHCS
17 S

8| 4|#6-32_10 shcs__ [¥6-32 x 100 SHCS
19| 3ik6-32_7Sshcs ]:6—32 x .75 _SHCS
20] 4[k8-32_100 shcs  {#8-32 x 10D SHCS
211 12 |#4-40 050 shes  14-40 x .50 SHCS !
22| 4188-32_0.375 shcs [#8-32 x 38 SHCS CDNTRDL SIDE ELECTRDNICS
2[¥8 stor wosher |#10 STAR WASHER
24| 2l215-058 RING TONGUE TERMINAL 14-16 DBL CRMP
25]  1lp15-076 250 FEMALE CONNECTOR

#8-32_0.50 shcs ltB-SE x 50 _SHCS




EM ND.OTY. [PA. L DESCRIPTION
1 1 IF160 Skeleton
2| 1]525-010 FCCENTRIC, CHAIN TENSION, F160
3| 2lrss-017 STANDOFF, IDLER SPROCKET
4]  1{755-078 STANDOFF, IDLER SPROCKET, LOWER
5| 5/440-130 IDLER SPROCKET
6| 5[068-100 SHIM, 172 X 3/4 X 125 THICK
8 1|425-004 MOTOR, GEAR, 1/10HP, 37RPM, 150 IN/LB, BISON
9| 1[750-008 SPROCKET, TRIPLE 137, MOD
0] 1l020-009 BEARING, BALL, SEALED, 1625 X .75,
11| 1[1-8x3-4 key 1/8 x 1/8 x 3/4 KEY
2|  1l672-042 PLATE,SUPPORT,DRIVE.F -160
13| 2716 FLATWASHER 7/16 FLAT WASHER
14| 5/1-2-13 Nylock 1/2-13 NYLOCK
15| 2{755-082 SPACER, DRIVE SUPPORT PLATE, FI160
16 1 lupper rewind drive UPPER REWIND DRIVE
17 1 lover rewind drive LOWER REWIND DRIVE
18] 1|570-016 CHAIN, BOTTOM REWIND DRIVE, F160
19|  1[570-008 CHAIN, DRIVE, F160
20| 1(545-026 COVER, REWIND CHAIN, F160
21| 1]a40-150 TENSIONER, SE-15
ce 1 IM8x1.25 25 hex screw M8 x 123 x 25mm HEX SCREW 0
23] 1[M8 lock wosher M8 LOCK WASHER €9
24|  1[12-13.32 hex bolt  [1/2-13 x 13/32 HEX BOLT | .
25| 1[Sidx6°50dx625washer  [iSID x 1.6250D x 63 WASHER A
26| 1]501-046 BLOCK, CHAIN TENSION, F160_ ®~ >/ /
271 1]14-20 10 hex bolt  [1/4-20 x 100 HEX BOLT /€
28] 1[1.4-20 jom nut 1/4-20 JAM NUT <)
29]  4[#10 Flat wosher #10 FLAT WASHER -
30|  2|#10-32_2.75shcs #10-32 x 275 SHCS X
31| 2[#10-32_0625shcs #10-32 x 625 SHCS \
32| 4]46-32 Nylock #6-32_NYLOCK (3
33| 4[#6-32_05shcs #6-32 x .50 SHCS 4
34| 2)1-2-13 x 2.5 SHCS 1/2-13 x 25 SHCS
35| 1l1-2-13 x 325 SHCS __ [172-13 x 325 SHCS
36|  1]1-2-13 x 35 SHCS 1/2-13 x 35 SHCS
37| 2|14-20x75shcs 1/4 20 x .75 SHCS
38| 1{175-180 STRAIN RELIEF, 172"
9 2 #10-32 x 3/16 SS SET SCREV

DRIVE ASSY




DRIVE ASSEMBLED



ITEM NO.

. [PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 1]F160 Skeleton
2| 4)620-009 BEARING, BALL, SEALED, 1623 X .75,
3] 11{710-109 SHAFT, TRAVERSE, PULL ROLL, F160
4 1[710-112 SHAFT, TRAVERSE, MAIN ROLL, F160
S|  2(032-014 THRUST WASHER TRC1220
6] 2]290-012 COLLAR, LOCK, SC-12-F, RULAND
7 11425-004 MOTOR, GEAR, 1/10HP, 37RPM, 150 IN/LB, BISON
8| 3]525-00%9 ECCENTRIC, CHAIN ADJUST, Fi60
9] 2{570-003 CHAIN, UP/DDWN DRIVE, MAIN ROLL, F160,
10 11570-012 CHAIN, UP/DOWN, DRIVE MOTOR, F160
1 2|570-017 CHAIN, UP/DOWN DRIVE, PULL ROLL F160
12 3[435-020 SPROCKET, 18T, #25, 3/4" BORE, 3/16X3/32 KEYWAY
13 518-32x3.J6CUPSETSCREW _ |8-32 x 3/16 CUP SET SCREW
14 5|8-32x2.16CUPSETSCREW  18-32 x 1/8 CUP SET SCREW
15 5{3-16xB-16 key 3/16 x 3/16 x_1/2 KEY
16 11435-021 SPROCKET, 187, #25, 1/2 BORE, 1/8X1/16 KEYWAY
17 218-32x4.16CUPSETSCREW _ 18-32 x 1/4 CUP SET SCREW
18 1 [1-8x1-8x1.000 key 1/8 x 1/8 x 100 KEY
19 1{730-017 SIDEFRAME, RIGHT, F160
20 11730-018 SIDEFRAME, LEFT, F160
el 41810 flat wosher #10 FLAT WASHER
22|  4]10-32_0.625shcs #10-32 x_5/8 SHCS
23] 6/5-16 FLAT WASHER 5/16 FLAT WASHER
24|  3[5.16-18_50 hex heod 5/16-18 x 5.0 HEX HEAD
25| 3|516-18 nylock 5/16-18 NYLOCK
1

175-180

STRAIN RELIEF, 1/2°

TRAVERSE SHAFT ASSY



Pl
N

' ¢
N\

%

'S
N
®

t

3

#10-32_D.75shcs [N10-32 x .75 SHCS

n
~

na
o

10-32lock _nut |!10-32 NYLOCK

g
O

2 by 30 HEATER ASSEMBLY

w
=]

#6-32_025 bhcs [86-32 x 25 BHCS

G
=

ITEM NO. | RTY. [PART NO. ID_ESCR!PTIIJN
! 1 |main_rolt MAIN ROLL
2 1{730-017 SIDEFRAME, RIGHT, Fl6D
K| 1{730-018 SIDEFRAME, LEFT, F160 ’
4 21910-328 BRACKET, HEATER, TUBULAR, BOTTOM, Fl60
3 2|510-327 BRACKET, HEATER, TUBULAR, TOP, F160
6 2]189-038 HEATER, QUARTZ, 5429WR220V, 64 EHL, F160
7 41089-022 SPRING, HEATER TENSION i’
8 4]755-061 SPACER, HEATER SPRING
9] 16 [#10 ster washer [¥10 STAR WASHER
i0 81410 hex nut #10-32 HEX NUT
11 BIAID Flat wosher [#10 FLAT WASHER
12 41215-056 RING TONGUE TERMINAL 10-12 DBL CRMP
13 11615-007 HOUSING, SSR, F160
4 1]610-100 HEAT SINK, MODIFIED
15 2]207-005 RELAY, SOLID STATE, 480 VAC DUTPUT @ 50 A
16}  2[207-003 f@w COVER
17 11217043 TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 POSITION
18 2[001-453 ASSEMBLY, FAN, PCB
19 3J175-015 IGROMMET, 3/8 [D, MCMASTER #9307K59
20 11545-028 COVER, SSR HOUSING, Fi60
21 21510-326 BRACKET, IR SENSOR, Flet
22 2[230-006 SENSOR, INFRARED
23 5|1.4-20_10 SHCS |1/4-20 x 100 SHCS
24|  901.4-20 Nylock  [1/4-20 HEX NUT
231 12 |410-32_0.50shcs  {#10-32 x .50 SHCS
26 3[1.4-20x.73shcs {174 -20 x .75 SHCS
1
1
4
i
6
4

180~006 [SLEEVING, INSULATING 15 1.D.

1)
n




==

FRONT VIEW

ASSEMBLED




ITEM NO.JRT ART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 llower rewind drive [LOWER REWIND DRIVE
2 1860-016 TUBE, REWIND, 65-1/74", F160
3 1 jrewind brake REWIND BRAKE

RN
o !
ke N '- |
)=z )
W gl .=\=-

LOWER REWIND



ART _NO.

ITEM NG| @ DESCRIPTION
1| 1}500-014 BUSHING, MODIFIED, LOWER REVIND, F160
2| 1]032-410 THRUST WASHER, TRA-2031
3| 1[032-400 THRUST BEARING, NTA-2031
4] 1[p32-420 THRUST WASHER, TRC-2031
5{  1]x92-011 PLUG, CLUTCH DRIVE
6| 1lM8-125 BOLT, CLUTCH DRIVE
7| 1[032-200 THRUST WASHER, TRA-1625
8| 1]032-190 THRUST BEARING, NTA-1625
9|  1[032-205 THRUST WASHER, TRC-1625
10| 1[435-175 SPROCKET, 35BS20 X 5/8
11|  1]3-16x3-16 key [3/16 x 3/16 x 3/8 KEY
12| 158 FLATWASHER |5/8 FLAT WASHER
13| 1/58-11 Nylock _ [5/8-11 NYLOCK

LOWER REWIND DRIVE



}: !‘-“'\
=
ITEM NO.|QTY. [PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1| 1Heater [870%/ HEATER ASSEMBLY
2] 1[510-335 BRACKET, ENCODER, F160
3| 2|#6-32_063 shcs #6-32 x .63 SHCS
4]  2|#6-32 Nylock #6-32 NYLOCK
5| 1o01-579 ASSY. NIP CIRCUIT PCB
6| 1lnternal tooth star washefINTERNAL TOOTH STAR WASHER
7| 4|#8-32_05 bhcs #8-32 x 05 BHCS
8]  1oo1-423 ASSEMBLY, MAGNET, FORCE SENSOR
9| 1]s01-052 BLOCK, RACK ADJUST, ENCODER, F160
10|  1(o01-578 ASSEMBLY, RACK MOUNT, ENCODER, F160
11|  2[#4-40_025 shcs 4-40 x_25 SHCS
2| 1}570-014 GEAR, SPUR, 16T, 48P, NYLON, MOD.
13| 11#8-32_0.375 shcs #8-32 x .38 SHCS
14| 1ls10-322 BRACKET, FORCE SENSCR, F160
15| 1]510-324 BRACKET, SWITCH, TRAVEL LIMIT, LOVER, F160
16| 2[46-32_0.38 bhcs #6-32 x .38 BHCS
17| 1o01-504 ASSEMBLY, FORCE SENSOR
18 2#4 flat washer #4 FLAT WASHER
19|  21#4-40_0.188 bhcs #4-40 x 19 BHCS
20|  2l14-000 SWITCH,BASIC LEVER ROLLER
21| 4|#4-40_075 shcs 4-40 x .75 SHCS
22| 4]#4-40 Nylock #4-40 NYLOCK

PRESSURE-POSITION SENSOR



ITEM NB. | QTY. |PART NO. DESCRIPTION
! 1|Fi60 Sketeton
2 21690-071 ROLL, MAIN , F160, 375 WALL
3]  2|501-043 BLOCK, MAIN BEARING, BOTTOM, F160
4] 6(032-009 THRUST WASHER, TRA-2840
] 2|0ee-009 BEARING, ROLLER, DUTER, 1.625 X 2.562
6 1028-010 BEARING, INNER RACE, 1625 X 2562
71 2{0B9-006 WAVE SPRING, 1-5/8, £200-H2
8 3[290-001 LOCK COLLAR, 1-5/8, STEEL
9{ _1]500-020 BUSHING, MOD 162 DIA X L
10 3/032-230 THRUST WASHER, TRA-3244
11 3,532-0]7 THRUST BEARING NTA3244
i2 21290-960 LOCK COLLAR, 1-5/8, SPLIT, STEEL
13 1 [p2B-001 INEEDLE BEARING, INNER RACE
14 21032-016 THRUST WASHER TRD3P44
15 1 }435-018 SPROCKET, 4BT, 1-5/8 BORE, TAPER BUSHED, #35 SNGL
16 1]435-015 SPROCKET,BUSHING,1610-1 5/8
17 2|3-8-16x.63SETSCREW 3/8-16 x .63 SET SCREW
18 1{672-035 PLATE, SIDEFRAME, MAIN ROLL, F160
19 2500-001 BUSHING, MODIFIED, 1-5/8 X 1-1/4
20 1500-017 BUSHING, MOD 1-5/8 1D X .531
2l 1 |main_rolt lift right moving lower N ROLL LIFT CONTROL MOVING
22 1 jmain_rotl lift right MAIN ROLL LIFT CONTROL
23 1 /500-018 BUSHING, MOD 1-5/8 1D X .7B1
24 ] imain_roll lift left moving lower MAIN ROLL LIFT MOTOR MOVING
23 1j032-015° THRUST WASHER TRC3244
26 1 jmain roll lift left MAIN ROLL LIFT MOTOR
27 2(060-005 FITTING, GREASE, 1/4-28 TAPER, 90 DEG, 1093K47
28 811.4-20x.735h¢cs 1/4 -20 x 75 SHCS
29 8|3.8-16_1.375shcs 3/8-16 x 1375 SHCS
30 8|38-16 Lock Nut 3/8-16 NYLOCK
3 21916 FLATWASHER 5/16 FLAT WASHER
32|  2[516-18 nylock 5/16-18_NYLOCK
33 215.16-18_lL0shcs 5/16-18 x 1.00 SHES

MAIN ROLL



ITEM NO. {RTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 [501-040 BLOCK, GEAR PULL ROLL
2 2(040-008 BUSHING, BRONZE, FLANGED, FBI216-3
3] 1]032-002 THRUST WASHER, TB-1220
4] 11430-006 GEAR, HELICAL, 16DP24T-3/4 W/SET SC
3| 2{316xiPkey 3/19 x 3/16 x_3/8 KEY
6] 1{710-104 SHAFT, HELIX GEAR, PULL ROLL LIFT
7] 2[090-135 SPRING CLIP, 5100-75
B| _1]501-D4] __IBLOCK, SUPPORT PULL ROLL
9] 1j435-020 [SPROCKET, 187, #25, 3/4° BORE, 3/16X3/32 KEYWAY
10 1 18-32x116CUPSETSCREW 8-32 x 1716 CUP SET SCREW
1 4]14-20x.75shcs 1/4 -20 x .75 SHCS
12 1{8-32x3.16CUPSETSCREV _ |8-32 x 3/16 CUP SET SCREY
13 1{570-003 GEAR, HELI, MODIFIED
14 2]095-160 DOWEL PIN, 1/4 X 3/4
15 1 [500-019 BUSHING, MOD FE1012-4
16 1 j040-054 BUSHING_B1012-5
17 | [032-175 THRUST WASHER, TRB-1220
18 1 [032-292 THRUST BEARING, NTA-1220
19 1 1032291 THRUST WASHER, TRA-1220
20 1 [1-4-20x4.16SETSCREW 1/4-20 x 1/4 SET SCREW
21 1 |645-001 SCREY, ACME, MODIFIED
22| _ 11060-005 FITTING, GREASE, 1/4-28 TAPER, S0 DEG, 1095K47
23] 21089004 COMPRESSION SPRING, 536 (b/in
24|  2]3Bx125shss 3/8-16 x 125 SOCKET SHOULDER SCREW
251 1]501-004 FLDEK, BEARING PLATE SPRING
26 1]12-20 jannut 1/2-20 JAM NUT
27| 11501047 BLOCK, MAIN BEARING, UPPER, F160
281 !1028-009 BEARING, ROLLER, DUTER, 1625 X 2.562
291 1{028-010 IBEARING, INNER RACE, 1635 X 2.562

MAIN ROLL LIFT CONTROL SIDE




CONTROL MAIN LIFT ASSEMBLED



1TEM ND. [QTY. JPART ND. [DESCRIPTION
1] 1l501-D4p BLOCK, GEAR PULL ROLL
2| 2]040-008 ’BUSHING BRONZE, FLANGED, FBI216-5
3 1[032-002 THRUST WASHER, TB-1220
4] 1]a30-006 GEAR, HELICAL, 16DPR4T-3/4 W/SET SC
5| 2[31ex12key 3719 x 3/16 x _3/8 KEY
6 1{710-104 SHAFT, HELIX GEAR, PULL ROLL LIFT
7] 2J090-135 SPRING CLIP, 5100-75
8 1[501-041 BLOCK, SUPPORT PULL ROLL
9 11435-020 SPROCKET, 18T, #25, 3/4 BORE, 3/16X3/32 KEYWAY
0] 1/8-32x1I6CUPSETSCREW __ IB-32 x 1/16 CUP SET SCREW
1] 4)14-20x.7Sshcs 1/4 -20 x .75 SHCS
121 1]B-32x3.J6CUPSETSCREW __ [8-32 x 3/16 CUP SET SCREW
131 1[570-003 CEAR, HELI, MODIFIED
14]  2p95-160 lpnvn PIN, 1/4 X 3/4
15[ 1[500-019 BUSHING, MOD FB1012-4
16  1]04p-054 |BUSHING B1012-5
17]  1{032-175 THRUST WASHER, TRB-1220
18] 1]p3s-252 THRUST BEARING, NTA-1220
151 1p32-291 THRUST WASHER, TRA-1220
20]  111-4-20x4.16SETSCREV 1/4-20 x 1/4 SET SCREW
211 1]645-001 ISCREV, ACME, MODIFIED
221 1]060-005 FITTING, GREASE, 1/4-28_TAPER, 90 DEG, 1095K47
23 zluas-m COMPRESSION SPRING, 536 lb/in
241 2[38x1.25shss 3/8-16 x 125 SOCKET SHOULDER SCREV
25| 1]501-004 *ynx, BEARING PLATE SPRING
26]  1)1.2-20jamnut 1/2-20 JAM NUT
27 1]50-p47 |BLOCK, MAIN BEARING, UPPER, F160
28] _ 11078-009 BEARING, ROLLER, DUTER, 1.625 X 2562
29 11028-010 BEARING, INNER RACE, 1625 X 2562

MAIN ROLL LIFT DRIVE SIDE




DRIVE MAIN LIFT ASSEMBLED



ITEM NO. [QTY. [PART AD. [DESCRIPTION

1{ 1]sB5-084 IGUARD, ROLL, F160

2] Plas5-037 HANDLE, NYLON, BLACK

3 4'_19-32 L0shcs 410-32 x 1.0 SHCS

4 4 [10washer #10 FLAT WASHER

5| 10 [10-32lock nut 1410-32 NYLOCK

6[ 1]395-017 GUIDE, INFEED, F160

7| el14-20 0.756hcs 174-2D x .75 _BHCS

Bl  6[i4-20 Nylock 1/4-20 HEX NUT

9] 1]695-003 SHAFT, GUARD PIVOT, EXTRUDED

10 911.4-20_D.Sbhcs 1/4-20 x .50 BHCS

TR lu:sn—um T-NUT, 1/4-20, 3382

12  2[log-033 BRACKET, GAS SPRING, GUARD, F160

13| 4]100-030 FASTENER,BALL SOCKET FITTING

14| 2loe9-023 SPRING, GAS, 40 LB, 9416K12, MCMASTER
15] 2jioo-03 FASTENER,BALL STUD

6] 2[5.16-18nut 5/16-18 HEX NUT
17]  4]p90-001 CLIP, SAFETY

18] 1[510-336 BRACKET, GUARD SUPPORT, LEFT, F160
191  Pl14-20 D375bhcs _ |1/4-20 x 375 BHCS
207 1[510-337 BRACKET, GUARD SUPPORT, RIGHT, F160
211 6[10-32_0.75bhcs #10-32 x .75 BHCS
22 1|§-16x1.on shshoulder [5/16 x 100 SOCKET SHOULDER
23]  2|06B-001 WASHER, PVC, 3/8 ID X 7/8 OD X 1/16 THICK
24| 2]040-045 BUSHING, FLANGED, 5/16 X 7/16X 3/B, BOST#FBS7-3
25| 1]640-01B LOCK COLLAR, MODIFIED, RULAND CL-5-f
26]  1[516x0.375shshoulder |5/16 x_375 SOCKET SHOULDER
27] 1114-20hex nut 1/74-20 HEX NUT

MAIN ROLL GUARD



il- > {
AI I ]
| v

MAIN ROLL ASSEMELED



ITEM NO.| QTY. |PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 [501-040 BLOCK, GEAR PULL ROLL
2{  11040-053 BUSHING B1216-5
3] 1]435-020 SPROCKET, 18T, #25, 3/4" BORE, 3/16X3/32 KEYWAY
4| 1]430-006 GEAR, HELICAL, 16DP24T-3/4 W/SET SC
S| 1]316x23-32key 3/16 x 3/16 x 23/32 KEY
6| 1[710-104 SHAFT, HELIX GEAR, PULL ROLL LIFT
7 11040-008 BUSHING, BRONZE, FLANGED, FB1216-5
8| 11501-041 BLOCK, SUPPORT PULL ROLL
9]  4{1.4-20x.73shcs 1/4 -20 x .75 SHCS
10 21095-160 DOWEL PIN, 1/4 X 3/4
1 11500-019 BUSHING, MOD FBl0i2-4
12 11570-003 GEAR, HELI, MODIFIED
13 1 {040-054 BUSHING B1012-5
14 1[032-175 THRUST WASHER, TRB-1220
15 11032-292 THRUST BEARING, NTA-1220
16 11032-291 THRUST WASHER, TRA-1220
17 1{1-4-20x4.16SETSCREW  [1/4-20 x 174 SET SCREW
18 1 [645-001 SCREW, ACME, MODIFIED
19 11040-009 BUSHING, BRONZE, FLANGED, FB2024-8
20 1 /501-003 BLOCK, MAIN ROLL BEARING, UPPER
el 2[089-004 COMPRESSION SPRING, 536 lb/in
22{ 2|3Bx1.25shss 3/8-16 x 125 SOCKET SHOULDER SCREW
23| 1]501-004 BLOCK, BEARING PLATE SPRING
24] 1)1.2-20jamnut 1/2-20 JAM NUT
29| 1 #8-32 x 1/8 SET SCREW
1

n
o

#8-32 x 3/16 SET SCREW

PULL ROLL LIFT DRIVE SIDE



DRIVE PULL LIFT ASSEMBLED



ITEM NO.|QT.. . ART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 |501-040 BLOCK, GEAR PULL ROLL
2 1 040-053 BUSHING B1216-5
3 11435-020 SPROCKET, 18T, #25, 3/4" BORE, 3/16X3/32 KEYWAY
4 1 1430-006 GEAR, HELICAL, 16DP24T-3/4 W/SET SC
9 1 {316x23-32key 3/16 x 3/16 x 23/32 KEY
6 11710-104 SHAFT, HELIX GEAR, PULL ROLL LIFT
7 1 [040-008 BUSHING, BRONZE, FLANGED, FBI216-5
8 11501-041 BLOCK, SUPPORT PULL ROLL
9 411.4-20x.75shcs 1/4 -20 x .75_SHCS
10 21095-160 DOWEL PIN, 174 X 3/4
1 1 [500-015 BUSHING, MOD FB1012-4
12 11570-003 GEAR, HELI, MODIFIED
13 11040-054 BUSHING B10i2-5
14 11032-175 THRUST WASHER, TRB-1220
15 1 [032-292 THRUST BEARING, NTA-1220
16 11032-291 THRUST WASHER, TRA-1220
17 111-4-20x4.16SETSCREW  ]1/4-20 x 1/4 SET SCREW
18 11645-001 SCREW, ACME, MODIFIED
19 1 1040-009 BUSHING, BRONZE, FLANGED, FB2024-8
20 1{301-003 BLOCK, MAIN ROLL BEARING, UPPER
el 2]089-004 COMPRESSION SPRING, 336 lb/in
22|  23.8x125shss 3/8-16 x 125 SOCKET SHOULDER SCREW
23]  1[501-004 BLOCK, BEARING PLATE_SPRING
24| 1il.2-20jannut 1/2-20 JAM NUT
eo] 1 ¥B-32 x 1/8 SET SCREW
26l 1 #8-32 x 3/16 SET SCREW

PULL ROLL LIFT CONTROL SIDE



CONTROL PULL LIFT ASSEMBLED



ITEM NO.| QTY. [PART NO. DESCRIPTIDON
1 11F160 Skeleton
2 1 {690-069 ROLL, PULL, BOTTOM, F160
3 11032-200 THRUST WASHER, TRA-1625
4 21501-048 BLOCK, BEARING, PULL ROLL, LOWER, F160
S 2]020-010 BEARING, BALL, SEALED,
6 1 290-400 LOCK COLLAR, 1, CLAMP, STEEL
7 1]032-300 THRUST WASHER, TRD-1625
8 11375-011 CLUTCH, PULL ROLL, MACH III, TS-33
9 1 {1-4x1-4x2.000 key 174 x 1/4 x 200 KEY
10 71516 FLATWASHER 5/16 FLAT WASHER
1 1 {BHCS516-1B-08 5/16-18 x .3 BHCS
12 1690-070 ROLL, PULL, TOP, F160
13 11672-036 PLATE, SIDEFRAME, PULL ROLL, F160
14 21900-008 BUSHING,FLANGEDMODIFIED,1.25 ID X 150 OD
15 21290-500 LOCK COLLAR, 1-1/4, CLAMP, CL-20-A
16 11710-114 SHAFT, UPPER PULL ROLL, F160
17 1 ipull roll lift right movinBULL ROLL LIFT CONTROL MOVING
18 1 |pult roll lift right PULL ROLL LIFT CONTROL
19 1lpull roll lift left movingPULL ROLL LIFT MOTOR
20 1lpull roll lift left PULL ROLL LIFT MOTOR
el 612.16-18_10shcs 5/16-18 x 100 SHCS
22 6{516-18 nylock 5/16-18 NYLOCK
23 8]1.4-20x.75shcs 1/4 -20 x .75 SHCS
24 2]020-150 BALL BEARING, ER20 MKFF
29 2 1/4-20 x 3/16 SS SET SCREW
26 4 5/16-24 x S5/16 SET SCREW

PULL ROLL



PULL ROLL ASSEMBLED



ITEW NO. 1OTY, [PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1/585-084 (XJARD, ROLL, F160
2]  2/465-037 HANDLE, NYLON, BLACK
3] 4)10-32 10shcs #10-32 x 10 SHCS
4]  4[i0washer #10 FLAT WASHER
S| 20]10-32lock nut #10-32 NYLOCK
6] 1593-017 GUIDE, INFEED, F160
7] 614-20 0.73bhcs 1/4-20 x .73 BHCS
8] 6]14-20 Nylock 1/4-20 HEX NUT
S| 1]575-003 STATIC TINSEL BAR, MOD
10 3[4-40_0.625bhcs #4-40 x 625 BHCS
1 11695-003 SHAFT, GUARD PIVOT, EXTRUDED
12 9[1.4-20_0.5bhcs 1/4-20 x .50 BHCS
13] 11 j050-001 T-NUT, 1/4-20, 3382
141 10 1100-035 LOOP CLAWMP, 1/8 NYLON
15} 16 110-32, 0.75bhcs $10-32 x .79 BHCS
16 2]100-033 BRACKET, GAS SPRING, GUARD, F160
17 4@-030 FASTENER BALL SOCKET FITTING
18 21089-023 SPRING, GAS, 40 LB, 9416Ki2, MCMASTER
19 2(100-031 FASTENER,BALL STUD
20| 21516-18nut 5/16-18 HEX NUT
2] 41090-001 CLIP, SAFETY
22]  1516x0.375shshoulder [5/16 x 375 SOCKET SHOULDER
231 1/1.4-20hex nut 1/4-20 HEX NUT
24} 21040-045 |BUSHING, FLANGED, 5/16 X 7/16X 3/8, BOSTHFBS7-3
25] 1{5-16x100 shshoulder |S/16 x 100 SOCKET SHOULDER
261  2068-001 WASHER, PVC, 3/8 ID X 7/8 DD X 1/16 THICK
27] 1]e40-0i8 LOCK COLLAR, MODIFIED, RULAND CL-5-F
28] 1]510-336 BRACKET, GUARD SUPPORT, LEFT, F160
29! 2[14-20 0.375bhcs 1/4-20 x 375 BHLS
30 11510-337 BRACKET, GUARD SUPPORT, RIGHT, F160

PULL ROLL GUARD



ITEM NO. | QTY. [PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1]F160 Skeleton
2| 11730-017 SIDEFRAME, RIGHT, F160
3] 1{730-018 SIDEFRAME, LEFT, F160
4| 1|standAssy STAND ASSEMBLY
5| 1]760-063 TABLE, MIDDLE, F160
6] 1)770-012 TIE BAR, F160
7] 1]585-0B3 GUARD, TOP, F160
8] 1]545-020 COVER, MIDDLE TABLE, F160
9{ _ 21510-340 BRACKET, TABLE, REAR, F160/F110
10 2/510-319 BRACKET, TABLE, F160
i 2]L2 flot washer 1/2 FLAT WASHER
12 2|12 lock washer 172 LOCK WASHER
13 2|1.2-13_1.25shcs 1/2-13 x 125 SHCS
14 41.4-20_L0bhcs 1/4-20 x 10 BHCS
151 24[14-20 Nylock 1/4-20 HEX NUT
16 4]516-18_1.0shcs 5/16-18 x 100 SHCS
17 4[5-16 FLAT WASHER IS5/16 FLAT WASHER
18 415.16-18 nylock 5/16-18 NYLOCK
19 411.2-13_1.5bhcs 1/2-13 x 13 BHCS
20 41716 _FLATWVASHER 7/16 FLAT WASHER
2l 411-2-13 Nylock 1/2-13 NYLOCK
22 411.4-20_0625shes 1/4-20 x 625 SHCS
231 1611.4-20,10 SHCS 1/4-20 x 100 SHCS
24]  2[M6x10_300 shcs M6 x 1.0 x 30.0 SHCS
23 2 |M6x1.0_20.0 shcs M6 x 10 x 20.0 SHCS
26] 4[M6 x 10 Nylock MEx1.0 NYLOCK
27]  6[#10-32 0.5 flat hen_n‘y_J-BE x 50 FHCS
2B  2i14-20 stor wosher |1/4-20 EXT TOOTH STAR WASHER

SIDE

FRAME




[TEM NO.[QTY. PART NG DESCRIPTION
1 11545-023 COVER, STANDRIGHT SIDE, F160
2| 11545-022 COVER, STAND, LEFT SIDE, F160
3] B|#10-32_0.5bhcs [#10-32 x .50 BHCS

STAND COVER




ITEM _NO. |BTY. |PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 F160 Skeleton
2 1[757-032 STAND, F160
3 le-SBB ASSEMBLY, BRAKE, TOP UNWIND, F160
4 1 {700-009 SADDLE, FREONT, DS-60
3 21510-223 CLEVIS, UNWIND
6 41470-130 WHEEL, CASTOR
7] 1032-230 THRUST WASHER, TRA-3244
8 1 {710-107 SHAFT, UNWIND, LOWER, F160
9] 4]34-10 HEXNUT 3/4-10 HEX NUT
10 41465-039 PLUG, SRUARE, 2*
1] 1{086-100 CLEVIS PIN, 9832DA145
12 2[001-510 ASSEMBLY, CORE CHUCK BEVELED, F60
13 1 |rewind brake REWIND BRAKE
14 1 lover rewind drive LOWER REWIND DRIVE
15 1 |B60-016 TUBE, REWIND, 65-1/4°, F160
16 1 {290-660 LOCK COLLAR, 1-1/2 X 12, STEEL
17 4]1.2-13_0.75bhcs 1/2-13 X .75 BHCS
18 4[3.8x]1.255hcs 3/8-16 X 123 SHCS
19 1623-018 UNWIND DIAL, DS-60
20 1138-16 Nut 3/8-16 NUT
21 1[38-16 Lock Nut 3/8~16 NYLOCK
221 1138 FLATWASHER 3/B FLAT WASHER
23] 1]645-D24 STUD, 3/8-16 X 3.3
24 1 1530-022 SUPPORT, CORE
251  113-8x.38BbrasstipSETSCREW  |3/8 X .38 BRASS TIP SET SCREW

STAND ASSEMBLY




STAND ASSEMBLED



ITEM NO. |QTY. [PART NO. DESCRIPTION
X920113

090-140

629-007

089-200

032-242

032-390

X920112

090-135

032-310

716 FLATWASHER

516 FLATWASHER

3.8 hcsplit lockwasher
SHCS3B-16-16

[col N NICARIGIEE— N [FCR RGN lau

D

—
o

=N
e

—
no

—
w

@ ‘@\\%

REWIND BRAKE ASSEMBLY




ITEM NO.|1QTY. i*ART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 lupper _rewind drive |UPPER REWIND DRIVE
2 1 [860-016 TUBE, REWIND, 65-1/4", F160
3 1 jrewind brake REWIND BRAKE
4 1480-005 0-RING, 90 CAST URETHANE, 2-7/8 1D

UPPER REWIND DRIVE



ITEM NG Y. IPART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1/500-014 BUSHING, MODIFIED, LOWER REWIND, F160
2] 1]032-410 THRUST WASHER, TRA-2031
3] 1032-400 THRUST BEARING, NTA-2031
4] 11032-420 THRUST WASHER, TRC-2031
5| 1]x92-01l PLUG, CLUTCH DRIVE
6] 1M8-1.25 BOLT, CLUTCH DRIVE
70 11032-200 THRUST WASHER, TRA-1625
B{ 1]032-190 THRUST BEARING, NTA-1625
9] 1/032-310 THRUST WASHER, TRE-1629
10 1]500-013 BUSHING, MODIFIED, UPPER REWIND, F160
11 1435-175 SPROCKET, 35BS20 X 5/8
12 1{3-16x3-16 key  13/16 x 3/16 x 3/8 KEY
13 198 FLATWASHER [5/8 FLAT WASHER
14 1[58-11 jom Nylock [5/8-11 JAM NYLOCK

UPPER REWIND DRIVE

e



ITEM ND.|QTY. [PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1IF1e0 Skeleton
2 11730-017 SIDEFRAME, RIGHT, F160
3 11730-018 SIDEFRAME, LEFT, F160
4 2|510-223 CLEVIS, UNWIND
3 11032-230 THRUST WASHER, TRA-3P44
6 1]001-563 ASSEMBLY, BRAKE, TOP UNWIND, F160
7 11710-108 SHAFT, UNWIND, UPPER, F160
8 1 1290-660 LOCK COLLAR, 1-1/72 X 12, STEEL
9 1{700-009 SADDLE, FREONT, DS-60
10 1 {086-100 CLEVIS PIN, 98320A145
1 21001-510 ASSEMBLY, CORE CHUCK,BEVELED, F60
12 413.8x1.25shcs 3/8-16 X 125 SHCS
13 411.2-13_0.79bhcs 1/2-13 X .79 BHCS
14 11530-022 SUPPORT, CORE
15 13-8x.38brasstipSETSCREW [3/8 X .38 BRASS TIP SET SCREW
16 11465-026 KNOB, PLASTIC, 3/8-16 FEMALE THREAD (KHU-130
17 1 1649-029 STUD, 3/B-16 X 4-1/4", BRAKE ADJUST, F160
18 1]38-16 Nut 3/8-16 NUT

UPPER UNWIND ASSY



UPPER UNWIND ASSEMBLED



SEE DETAIL "A”
FOR CORRECT
DRIENTATION

JLM%?

LU

-

\

[TEM NO.

QTY.

PART N

DESCRIPTION

625-008

BRAKE,PIN, UNWIND PIVOT

500-006

BUSHING, FLANGE, NYLON

625-022

HOUSING, BRAKE

095-105

ROLL PIN, 1/B X 1-3/4

625-027

PAD, BRAKE, MOLDED

625-019

PISTON, BRAKE

SO [N [ o [P0 [—

i iro = —|ro |—

089-009

SPRING DISC, 3/4 1D X 1-1/2 @

ASSEMBLY, BRAKE, UNWIND, F160

DETAIL "A*
SCALE: 171




BRAKE ASSEMBLED



Field Service Kit Booklet 820 - 099
5

Front and/or rear guard up: Foot pedal works as an accelerator up to the displayed speed.

Front and/or rear guard down: Foot pedal does not work as an accelerator, but when pressed will
rotate the rolls to the displayed speed.

Front and/or rear table out: Same as Front and/or rear guard up.
Note: some machines may not have the rear table switched.

Front and/or rear table in: Same as Front and/or rear guard down.
Note: some machines may not have the rear table switched.

Forward/Reverse: Whether the foot pedal is accelerated or not is dependent on the position of the
guards and tables. The foot pedal will work in both forward and reverse.

Conditions: This section will describe what can or cannot be controlled when the machine is in certain
conditions.

Select flashing:

- Temperature can be raised or lowered but will not heat until select is pressed
- Gap can be changed but the rolls will not move until select is pressed

- Pressure arrows will raise or lower main rolls

- Job number can be changed

- Speed displayed can be changed

- GO will not work until select is pressed

- Direction can be changed

- Save job works

GO flashing:

- Machineis in foot pedal mode

- Speed can be changed

- Forward/reverse cannot be changed

- Job select cannot be changed

- Save job does not work

- Rolls can be raised or lowered using Gap or Pressure
- Temperature can be changed and will begin to heat

© GBC Films Group June 2000



Field Service Kit Booklet 820 - 099

Safety flashing:

- Temperature can be changed and will begin to heat

- Rolls can be raised or lowered using Gap or Pressure

- Job select can be changed

- Speed can be adjusted

- Forward/Reverse can be selected

- When GO is pressed it will begin to flash but rolls will not turn. The flashing indicates foot pedal
mode

- Footpedal works

Standby mode:

- Standby is lit
- No controls on the display until Standby is pressed

© GBC Films Group June 2000



Field Service Kit Booklet 820 - 099

This section should be left with the customer for their reference

New Falcon 160 display

This document will guide you through the changes that have been made to the Falcon 160 display. In
a constant effort to improve the quality and use of our products, there have been several additions and
improvements to the display. These will be described in the following sections.

|| 68 SEH 68 QE
GAP ﬁ PRESSUREll ﬁ
1 120
o, (S 1
ﬁ SEL SAV
JoB | ()
@ STANDBY
00.0] U Lol el
SPEED {L STOP REV@

© GBC Films Group June 2000



Field Service Kit Booklet 820 - 099

Increase
Top Roller Top Roller Bottom Roller
Temperature Temperature Temperature
Graphic Arrow Display Increase
Top Roller £ Bottom Roller
Temperature / Temperature
Displ
isplay TOP TEMP /U\ BOT TEMP ﬁ Arrow
Temperature ____i 6 8 8 i 6 8 9 Decrease
Graphic - | Bottom Roller
A Temperature
Arrow
Over/Under ! /
Indicator Decrease Temperature Bottom Roller Over/Under
Top Roller Graphic Temperature Indicator
Temperature Graphic
Arrow

Description and function

Graphics
Temperature Graphic: A symbol describing the box to the right as the temperature readout.

Top Roller Temperature Graphic: A symbol describing which roll the Top Roller Temperature
Display is controlling.

Bottom Roller Temperature Graphic: A symbol describing which roll the Bottom Roller Tempera
ture Display is controlling.
Indicators

Over/Under Indicator: An indicator showing whether the actual temperature is over or under the
set point. This indicator will display either a plus, minus or no symbol.
Conditions:

If the plus symbol is displayed, the temperature is above the set point.
If a minus symbol is displayed, the temperature is below the set point.
If no symbol is present, the temperature is at the set point.

© GBC Films Group June 2000



Field Service Kit Booklet 820 - 099
“

Displays

Top Roller Temperature Display: Displays the desired temperature set point for the top main roll. Default
is 68 degrees. The highest set point is 290 degrees. The numbers will begin to flash when the set point is higher or
lower then the actual temperature. It will stop flashing when the actual temperature has reached a plus or minus 6
degree range of the set point.

Bottom Roller Temperature Display: Displays the desired temperature set point for the bottom main roll.
Defaultis 68 degrees. The highest set point is 290 degrees. The numbers will begin to flash when the set point is higher
or lower then the actual temperature. It will stop flashing when the actual temperature has reached a plus or minus 6
degree range of the set point.

Arrows
Increase Top Roller Temperature Arrow: When pressed, will increase the desired temperature displayed
in the Top Roller Temperature Display. :

Decrease Top Roller Temperature Arrow: When pressed, will decrease the desired temperature dis
played in the Top Roller Temperature Display.

Increase Bottom Roller Temperature Arrow: When pressed, will increase the desired temperature dis
played in the Bottom Roller Temperature Display.

Decrease Bottom Roller Temperature Arrow: When pressed, will decrease the desired temperature
displayed in the Bottom Roller Temperature Display.

© GBC Films Group June 2000



Field Service Kit Booklet 820 - 099

Increase Decrease
Main Roller Main Roller Main Roller Main Roller
Gap. Gap Pressure Pressure
Graphic Arrow Display Arrow

| /
GAP | PRESS}ARE
0.1 “

1 oy [ SE

|

Main Roller Decrease Main Roller Increase
Gap Main Roller Pressure Main Roller
Display Gap Graphic Pressure
Arrow Arrow

Description and function

Graphics

Main Roller Gap Graphic: A symbol describing the box to the left as the gap setting,

Main Roller Pressure Graphic: A symbol describing the box to the left as the pressure setting.

Displays

Main Roller Gap Display: Displays the current gap setting for the main rolls. The gap will dis
playin increments of 1/16 in. or Imm. The range is 0-1 inch or 0-25 mm. There will be no gap
displayed when the following conditions apply:

- The gap is set to zero and the Increase Main Roller Pressure Arrow is pressed
- The gap is set to any of the other increments and the Increase Main Roller Pressure Arrow or

Decrease Main Roller Pressure Arrow is pressed (This causes the Main Roller Gap Display
to think it is in-between the different increments)

© GBC Films Group June 2000



Field Service Kit Booklet 820 - 099
“

Main Roller Pressure Display: Displays the downward force of the main rolls. This is a scale of 0-
10 bars. The bars will only appear with these conditions:

- When the Main Roller Gap Display is set at zero and the Increase Main Roller Pressure Arrow
is pressed

- When the Main Roller Gap Display is set at any increment, a substrate is placed in-between the
main rolls, then Increase Main Roller Pressure Arrow is pressed until the top main roll makes
contact with the substrate.

Arrows

Increase Main Roller Gap Arrow: Increases the main roller gap each time it is pressed. It can be

pressed multiple times until the desired gap reading is in the Main Roller Gap Display. The main
rolls will then proceed to that setting.

Decrease Main Roller Gap Arrow: Decreases the main roller gap each time it is pressed. It can be
pressed multiple times until the desired gap reading is in the Main Roller Gap Display. The main
rolls will then proceed to that setting.

Decrease Main Roller Pressure Arrow: Decreases pressure displayed in the Main Roller Pressure
Display and raises the top main roll.

Increase Main Roller Pressure Arrow: Increases pressure displayed in the Main Roller Pressure
Display and lowers the top main roll.

© GBC Films Group June 2000



Field Service Kit Booklet 820 - 099

Increase
Job Number Job Number
Display Arrow Select Job Save Job

SEL SAV

|
|

STANDBY
|

JoB | ()

Decrease Standby Mode
Job Number

Arrow

Description and function

Displays

Job Number Display: Displays the current job selected. There are nine job settings. Default is 0.

Arrows

Increase Job Number Arrow: Increases the job number displayed in the Job Number Display.

Decrease Job Number Arrow: Decreases the job number displayed in the Job Number Display.

Controls

Select Job: When pressed selects the current job displayed in the Job Number Display. When
Select Job is lit, a job number should be selected using the Decrease Job Number Arrow or Increase
Job Number Arrow, then Select Job pressed to accept that job.

© GBC Films Group June 2000



Field Service Kit Booklet 820 - 099
—

Save Job: Saves the current settings displayed. This will save the top and bottom temperature,
gap and speed into the job number selected. First select a job number using the Increase Job
Number Arrow or Decrease Job Number Arrow. Enter desired settings for temperature, gap and
speed. Press and hold Save Job until the second beep, the information will be saved under that
job number.

Standby Mode: When pressed, places the machine into standby mode. Standby mode defaults
the temperature settings, speed setting, and raises the top main roll to 1/16 in. if the Main Roller
Gap Display is at zero or the Main Roller Pressure Display shows bars. This must be pressed, if
lit, before any function on the display will work.

Speed Increase Speed
Display Arrow Go Forward Arrow

00.0| U Lee) met
@ STOP REV@

SPEED
SAFETY
I \ \
Safety Indicator Decrease Stop Reverse Arrow
Light Speed Arrow

Description and function

Displays and Lights

Speed Display: Displays the desired speed. Adjustin increments of .5. Default is 00.0. The range
is 00.0 to 15.0.

© GBC Films Group June 2000



Field Service Kit Booklet 820 - 099
s

Safety Indicator Light: Indicates when one of the safeties has been activated. The conditions this
will be lit:

- When the front or rear safety shield is up

- When the front table has been removed (Some machines may have a safety on the rear table)

Arrows

Increase Speed Arrow: Increases the speed displayed in the Speed Display.

Decrease Speed Arrow: Decreases the speed displayed in the Speed Display.

Forward Arrow: When pressed, switches the machine into forward mode. It will be lit to indicate the
machine direction.

Reverse Arrow: When pressed, switches the machine into reverse mode. It will be lit to indicate the
machine direction.

Controls

Go: Starts the rolls turning at the set speed and in the set direction. It will remain lit until stop is
pressed. This will start flashing if the foot pedal is pressed or a safety is activated. In order to

return to Go mode, press and hold Go then release the foot pedal, or check to see if the Safety
Indicator Light is lit.

Stop: Stops the turning rolls.

© GBC Films Group June 2000



